CHAPTER 305.

[Published April 14, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the city of Milwaukee, and the several acts amendatory thereof," approved February 20, A. D. 1852.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The street commissioners of the fourth SECTION 1. ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall have power and the tourth ward authority, within their (respective) wards, [ward,] to order the grading, paving, planking or graveling of the several streets hereinafter named, to wit : West Water street, from Cedar street to the Menomonee river; Clybourn street, from West Water street to the Milwaukee river; Spring street, from the Milwaukee river to the west side of Fourth street; Wells street, from the Milwaukee river to West Water street-the paving on Clybourn, Wells and Spring street, from West Water street to the Milwaukee river, to be the same as on West Water street—Fowler street, from West Water street to Seventh street; and also to order the grading, planking, graveling or paving and curbing of the sidewalks, or making or paving the gutters along the said several streets, or parts of streets, whenever in their discretion they shall deem it necessary so to do; and no petition therefor, as provided by section five of an act of the legislature, approved March 17, A. D. 1859, entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the city of Milwaukee, and the several acts amendatory thereof,' approved February 20, A. D. 1852, and to provide for a change in the election of street commissioners, the improvement and repairs of streets, and the assessment of real and personal property in the city of Milwaukee," shall be requisite or necessary, in order to make the expense of the same legally chargeable on the lot or lots in front of which any of said work may be done; and said section five of said last mentioned act is hereby repealed, so far as the said several streets and parts of streets hereinbefore mentioned, are concerned.

> SECTION 2. Whenever said street commissioners shall deem it necessary to order any of the several

Shreets which time street commissioners of may order graded, &c.

Ma petition nacionary.

Encal.

iow style of nei: determi torminstreets or parts of streets mentioned in section one of this act, to be paved, they shall order such kind of pavement to be laid therein as shall be fixed [upon] by the persons owning a majority in number of the lots fronting on that portion of the street so ordered to be paved, and residing in the city; and every such owner may petition said street commissioners in writing, stating the kind of pavement he may desire to have laid, and stating, also, the lot or lots owned by him. Such petition shall be filed by said street commissioners in the office of the city comptroller, and shall be kept by him with the other records and papers kept and filed in his office.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from its passage and publication.

Approved April 5, 1862.

CHAPTER 306.

[Published April 14, 1862.]

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Milwaukee to levy an additional amount of tax for the year 1862, to pay off certain indebtedness therein mentioned.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The common council of the city of Mil- Indebtedness to SECTION 1. waukee is hereby authorized and empowered to levy John S. Rock-well, Charles H. upon the real and personal taxable property of the said larkin and M. city, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixtytwo, a tax, in addition to the amount of tax which said common council is now authorized by law to levy, sufficient in amount to pay off and discharge the amount which may remain due or unpaid, for principal and interest, upon the following indebtedness to said city, viz.: The amount which may remain unpaid upon a note or bond and mortgage, executed by said city to John S. Rockwell, on lot eleven, in block eleven, in the seventh ward, being fifteen hundred dollars of principal, besides interest; the amount remaining unpaid upon a mortgage executed by said city to Charles H.